
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

By 

To: 

From: 

17-2027 

/ t)-//-17 -,1 ... ,45g 
/J-1/-l'I/IL , 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

October 11 , 2017 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell , Superintendent 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Subject: Grant Award Acceptance - City of Oakland - Violence Intervention Services 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

Acceptance by the Board of Education of First Amendment to the Grant Agreement for OUSD alternative education high schools, 
for Fiscal Years 2016-2018, to support life coaching to juvenile offenders referred by the Juvenile Justice Center Transitional 
Center, extending the agreement term from January 1, 2016 through June 30, 20 17 to June 30, 20 18. 

BACKGROUND: 
First Amendment to the Grant Agreement for OUSD alternative education high schools for Fiscal Years 20 16-2018 was submitted 
fo r fu nding as indicated in the chart below. The Grant Face Sheet and grant agreement packets are attached. 

Backup 

F ile 1.0 # Document T y pe Recip ient Gra nt' s Purpose Time Period Funding Source G.-ant Amount 

Included 

17-2027 Yes Grant Oakland Unified To support life coaching to juvenile January I, 2016 - City of Oakland, $200,000.00, 
School District offenders referred by the Juveni le June 30, 2018 Measure Z: The increasing the 

Alternative Justice Center Transitional Center Oakland Public Safety agreement from 
Education High (JJC) with a focus on school and Services Violence $300,000.00 for a 

Schools placement, probation discharge, and Prevention Act total amount not 
brokering of local support services to exceed 

via the Office of Alternative $500,000.00 
JC',i p Mt;nn 1-l io h 

DISCUSSION: 
The District created a Grant Face sheet process to : 

• Review proposed grant projects at OUSD sites and assess their contribution to sustained student 
• Identi fy OUSD resources required for program success 

OUSD received a Grant Face Sheet and a completed grant agreement for the program listed in the chart by the school. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
The total amount of grants wi ll be provided to OUSD schools from the funders. 

• Grants valued $200,000.00, increas ing the 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approval by the Board of Education of First Amendment to the Grant Agreement for OUSD alternative education high schools for 
Fiscal Years 2016-2018 to accept same, if granted, in whole or in part, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof and to submit 
amendments thereto, for the grant year, if any. 

Page 1 of 2 













City 

CITY OF OAKLAND, a municipal corporation 

Approved fo r fo rm and legality: 

By: ~J.vy: ~[~7((1-
Deputy City Attorney (Date) 

Grantee 

Oakland Un ified School District Office Of Alternative Education, a California nonprofit publ ic 
benefit corporation, California Corporation No. _______ _ 

Name: l _., c..-i"" M o,- ,+--z_. 

File ID Number: / 1 - 20 Z 7 
Introduction Date: ;o-//7 7 
Enactment Numbe., I Z· }~ 
Enactment Date: /t)-//-17.. 
By: 

Date: 

a mes ~ -llldi;·u,,,,., - ----,.... 

President, Board of Education 

OUSD or the District verifies that 
the Contractor does not appear on 
the Excluded Parties List at 
www.epls.gov/epls/search.do. 



City 

C ITY OF OAKLAND, a municipal corporation 

Approved for fo rm and legality: 

By: {f)v~ ?J(v-7((1-
Deputy City Attorney (Date) 

Grantee 

Oakland Unified School District Office Of Alternative Education, a California nonprofit public 
benefit corporation, California Corporation No. _______ _ 

Name: } "" c...i <>71 M or.~ .... 

Tit le: 

Date: 

OUSD or the District verifies that 
the Contractor does not appear on 
the Excluded Parties List at 
www.epls.gov/epls/search.do . 






































































































